

No. 20-886

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THELMA G. MCCOY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Claudia Wilson Frost
Haley E. Jankowski
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
609 Main Street
40th Floor
Houston, TX 77002

Daniel A. Rubens
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
drubens@orrick.com

Kory DeClark
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Thomas M. Bondy
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Circuit Split Between The <i>Brunner</i> And Totality Approaches Merits This Court’s Review.....	2
II. The <i>Brunner</i> Test Impermissibly Constrains Discretion And Departs From The Statutory Text.....	6
III. The Government’s Vehicle Objections Are Meritless.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Brightful</i> , 267 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>In re Bronsdon</i> , 435 B.R. 791 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	12
<i>In re Denittis</i> , 362 B.R. 57 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007)	4
<i>In re Erkson</i> , 582 B.R. 542 (Bankr. D. Me. 2018)	8, 10
<i>In re Faish</i> , 72 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 1995)	3, 7
<i>In re Fern</i> , 553 B.R. 362 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2016)	11
<i>In re Frushour</i> , 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>In re Gerhardt</i> , 348 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Grimes v. ECMC (In re Grimes)</i> , No. BK06-81303, 2013 WL 5592913 (Bankr. D. Neb. Oct. 10, 2013)	10

<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016).....	6
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	9
<i>In re Kelly</i> , 312 B.R. 200 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>In re Monroe</i> , No. 2:13-BK-71026, 2015 WL 13035102 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. Sept. 23, 2015).....	10
<i>In re Nightingale</i> , 543 B.R. 538 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2016).....	3, 8
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>In re Roth</i> , 490 B.R. 908 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	11
<i>In re Thoms</i> , 257 B.R. 144 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , No. 20-437, 2021 WL 2044540 (U.S. May 24, 2021).....	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	12

<i>In re Wolfe</i> , 501 B.R. 426 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2013).....	3, 8
---	------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	3
--------------------------------------	---

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)	1, 5, 7, 9
35 U.S.C. § 285	7

Other Authorities

Aaron N. Taylor & Daniel J. Sheffner, <i>Oh, What A Relief It (Sometimes) Is: An Analysis of Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Petitions to Discharge Student Loans</i> , 27 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 295 (2016).....	5
Cert. Pet., <i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 05-1361, 2006 WL 1126177 (U.S. filed Apr. 26, 2006)	4
U.S. BIO, <i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 05-1361, 2006 WL 2136239 (U.S. filed July 28, 2006)	4
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Undue Hardship Discharge of Title IV Loans in Bankruptcy Adversary Proceedings (July 7, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/drh9j5fb	5
